

730240

73024-0

Court of Appeals No. 73024-0-1

IN THE WASHINGTON COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION ONE

SARAH CHRISTNER,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYMENT SECURITY,

Respondent.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Lockerby Law, PLLC
Joy M. Lockerby, WSBA No. 44343
1100 Dexter Ave N, #100
P.O. Box 19444
Seattle, WA 98109
Phone: (206) 854-2869
Fax: (206) 299-9843

FILED
APR 21 2021
11:45 AM
CLERK OF COURT
WASHINGTON
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION ONE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

 Cases ii

 Statutes ii

 Regulations..... ii

 Rules..... ii

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ARGUMENT IN REPLY2

A. Clarification of the Standard of Review in Reply2

**B. The Court Should Reject Respondent’s New and
 Unsupported Allegation that Ms. Christner’s Actions
 Constituted “False Pretenses”—A Conclusion Not
 Reached by the Commissioner.4**

**C. The Substantial Evidence in the Record Does Not
 Support a Finding of Disqualifying Misconduct.4**

**D. The Commissioner Should Not Interpret the Statutes it
 Administers in a Manner that Narrows the Reach of
 Unemployment Benefits to Claimants who are Otherwise
 Unemployed Through No Fault of Their Own when the
 Statute is Ambiguous.....6**

**E. This Commissioner’s decision in this case should be
 reversed and not remanded for additional fact-finding.....7**

III. CONCLUSION.....8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of University Place v. McGuire</i> , 144 Wn.2d 640, 652, 30 P.3d 453 (2001).....	2
<i>Franklin Cnty v. Sellers</i> , 97 Wn.2d 317, 324, 646 P.2d 113, (Wash. 1982).....	3
<i>Heinmiller v. State Dep't of Health</i> , 127 Wn.2d 595, 609-10, 903 P.2d 433, 909 P.2d 1294 (1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 518 U.S. 1006 (1996).....	3
<i>Smith v. Employment Sec. Dep't</i> , 155 Wn. App. 24, 32, 226 P.3d 263 (2010).....	3
<i>Western Ports Transp. v. Employment Sec. Dep't</i> , 110 Wn. App. 441, 450 (2002).....	7
<i>William Dickson Co. v. Puget Sound Air Pollution Control Agency</i> , 81 Wn. App. 403, 411, 914 P.2d 750 (1996)	2
<i>Yamamoto v. Puget Sound Lbr. Co.</i> , 84 Wash. 411, 146 P. 861 (1915).....	3

Statutes

RCW 34.05.570(1)(a).....	3
RCW 34.05.570(3)(e).....	3
RCW 50.01.010.....	7
RCW 50.04.294(1)(b).....	5, 6
RCW 50.20.066.....	6

Regulations

WAC 192-100-065	3
-----------------------	---

Rules

RAP 18.1.....	8
